These tourism activities require visitors to pay for the safety gear provided by the tour operators and 
fees for the trained tour guides. Therefore, those who opt for water adventures are expected to spend more time 
engaging in their desired outdoor activity. For foreign tourists, there were more who spent less than $3,000, which 
is equivalent to one hundred fifty-five thousand five hundred fifty pesos (Php 155,550.00) at the exchange rate of 
$1:Php 51.85 at the time of the study's conduct. At the current economic condition in the Philippines, this amount 
of money is too huge for an average Filipino income earner. However, it is not as significant for foreign tourists